
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 10th February, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who 

are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Group/Civic Society  

• Objectors  

• Applicants/Supporters  

 

Public Document Pack



5. 09/4074N-Proposed Manufacturing Building on the Former B Block Site, 
Including Ancillary Infrastructure Comprising Site Access Road, Security 
Gatehouse, Car Parking and an Internal Firing Range, BAE Systems, Land 
Systems Munitions, Radway Green, Alsager, Near Crewe for Mr K Mellis, Bae 
Systems Properties Ltd  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. P09/3535C-Proposed housing development consisting of 43no. 1, 2, 3, & 4 

bedroom dwellings, Land Southwest of Old Mill Road, Sandbach, Cheshire for 
Morris Homes Ltd  (Pages 17 - 28) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 09/2291W-South Eastern Extension of Existing Silica Sand Quarry, Arclid 

Quarry, Near Sandbach, Cheshire for Archibald Bathgate Group Limited  (Pages 
29 - 64) 

 
 Consideration was given to the above application. 

 
8. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 65 - 70) 
 
 To consider the Appeal Summaries. 

 
9. Planning Policy Statement 4 Planning for Sustainable Economic Growth (PPS4)  

(Pages 71 - 74) 
 
 To consider the above report. 

 
10. Management of S106 Planning Agreements  (Pages 75 - 110) 
 
 To consider the above report. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 20th January, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, A Arnold, P Edwards, M Hollins and D Hough 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 

Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor, Environment, Regulatory and Compliance),  Mr J 
Ellis (Principal Development Officer), Mrs R Ellison (Principal Planning 
Officer), Mr S Fleet (Principal Planning Officer), Mr P Hooley (Principal 
Planning Officer) and Ms P  Lowe (Development Control Manager) 
 
 
158 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, W J Macrae, C 
Thorley and S Wilkinson. 

 
159 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in application 
P08/1258-Reserved matters for ground works for spine road, drainage, 
balancing ponds, plot formation, structural landscaping, public art, (with 
ecological assessment, lighting strategy, construction management plan, 
flood risk assessment), Land off Crewe Road, Basford West, Crewe for 
Goodman Logistics Development (UK) Ltd by virtue of the fact that he was 
a member of Cheshire Wildlife Trust which was an organisation that had 
been consulted on the application and in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct he remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 
 
Councillor G Walton declared a personal interest in item 11 Consultation 
by Adjoining Authority on 09/02430/WAS-Waste Treatment Plant, 
Wincham, Northwich by virtue of the fact that he had attended Parish 
Council meetings where the issues had been discussed however he had 
not made any comments and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he 
remained in the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 

160 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

161 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

162 P08/1258-RESERVED MATTERS FOR GROUND WORKS FOR 
SPINE ROAD, DRAINAGE, BALANCING PONDS, PLOT FORMATION, 
STRUCTURAL LANDSCAPING, PUBLIC ART, (WITH ECOLOGICAL 
ASSESSMENT, LIGHTING STRATEGY, CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT PLAN, FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT), LAND OFF 
CREWE ROAD, BASFORD WEST, CREWE FOR GOODMAN 
LOGISTICS DEVELOPMENT (UK) LTD  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor J Wray arrived to the 
meeting). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
It was noted that at the top of page 31 of the officer report it stated that a 
commuted payment was required for the construction of a pedestrian/cycle 
link at the rear of the Cheshire Cheese Public House. This was incorrect. 
The S106 agreement required the owner to form this length of pedestrian / 
cycle route and no commuted payment was to be made for this route. 
Other off site improvements and works required commuted payments to 
be made.  
 
(Mr Wild, a representative of Basford East Basford West Action Group, Mr 
Tittensor, an objector and Mr Rolinson, the agent for the applican
[...]
480N-ERECTION OF A BUILDING FOR USE WITHIN CLASS 
B8, USE CLASS B2 WITH ANCILLARY OFFICES, SECURITY 
GATEHOUSE AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING, BASFORD WEST DEVELOPMENT SITE, CREWE 
ROAD, SHAVINGTON-CUM-GRESTY, CREWE FOR GOODMAN  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Wild, a representative of Basford East Basford West Action Group and 
Mr Rolinson, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the application be approved subject to the completion and signing of 
a deed of variation to implement the Habitat Management Plan for the 
planting on both sides of the spine road including the planting around the 
water storage ponds and to provide an appendix to secure a management 
and maintenance regime for the public art, street furniture including 
seating, fencing, access gates, barriers or other means of control, litter 
picking, control of dog waste, litter bins, dog waste  bins, hard surfaces 
including paths and any related waymarking and maintenance of ponds 
and culverts, subject to Schedule 5 Part III of the S106 Agreement be 
varied in respect of the provision of the pedestrian cycle link at the rear of 
the Cheshire Cheese and subject to the following conditions:- 

 
1. Plans 

2. Samples of materials to be submitted for approval.  

3. Landscaping to be implemented in accordance with the 
submitted amended plans (as amended following 
negotiations) 

4. Spine Road and its western arm to be completed and 
available for use before the unit is first occupied. 

5. Wildlife tunnels to be provided in spine road. 

Page 4



6. Access to Unit A to be provided before the unit is first 
occupied. 

7. Car parking to be provided before the unit is first 
occupied. 

8. Cycle parking and motor cycle parking to be provided 
before the unit is first occupied. 

9. Details of showers, changing facilities and lockers for use 
by persons cycling to work to be submitted app
[...]
ste needs of the two 
Councils and subject to the Council being consulted on routing 
agreements.   
 
In addition the Committee requested that the proposed routing of vehicles 
be prescribed to avoid villages wherever possible, that the circumference 
of the collections direct to the facility be defined and that the routing 
agreement clarify the number and size of vehicles. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.30 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 8



Application No: 09/4074N 

Location: BAE Systems, Land Systems Munitions, Radway Green, 
Alsager, Near Crewe, CW2 5PJ 

Proposal: Proposed Manufacturing Building On The Former B 
Block Site, Including Ancillary Infrastructure Comprising 
Site Access Road, Security Gatehouse, Car Parking And 
An Internal Firing Range. 

Applicant: Mr K Mellis, Bae Systems Properties Ltd 

Application Type: Reserved Matters 

Ward: Doddington, Crewe & Nantwich and Alsager, Congleton 

Registration Date:  

Earliest Determination Date:  

Expiry Date:  

Date report Prepared 27 January 2010 

Constraints: Site allocated in Congleton Local Plan First Review as 
Royal Ordnance Factory 

 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve Subject to Conditions 

 

MAIN ISSUES:  

Impact on the character and appearance of the area.  
Scale and mass of the building.  
Development on contaminated land. 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
The application is included on the agenda of the Strategic Planning Committee as the scheme 
exceeds 1,000 m2 floor area and is therefore a major development.  
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The site lies to the south of Alsager and forms part of the larger BAE complex at Radway 
Green. The site is identified in the Congleton Borough Local Plan under Policy E9 'Royal 
Ordnance Factory'. 
 
The application site is located within an established manufacturing and assembly facility. In 
addition, there is an existing industrial estate located immediately west of the site. 
 
The Royal Ordnanc
[...]
to conditions be granted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Approve subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions 
Time Limits: Reserved Matters 
Development in accordance with approved plans 
Travel Plan to be submitted and implemented 
Development to be undertaken in accordance with submitted site management scheme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



THE SITE

 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Reference No: P09/3535C 

Application Address: Land Southwest Of, Old Mill Road, Sandbach, 
Cheshire 

Proposal: Proposed housing development consisting of 43no. 1, 
2, 3, & 4 bedroom dwellings 

Applicant: Morris Homes Ltd 

Application Type: Full 

Grid Reference: 375745 360498 

Ward: Sandbach East and Rode 

Earliest Determination 
Date: 

20 January 2010 

Expiry Dated: 24 February 2010 

Date of Officer’s Site 
Visit: 

29 December 2009 

Date Report Prepared: 7 January 2010 – Updated 27 January 2010 

Constraints: Wind Turbine Dev. Consultation Area 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
UPDATE 
 
This application was deferred at the Strategic Board meeting on 20 January 
for the following reasons: 

That the application be deferred for a site visit in order to assess the 
impact of the proposals on the surrounding area, to allow Sandbach 
Town Council to respond to the proposals as they had not been 
consulted previously, to address concerns on affordable housing 
provision and in order to get viability figures independently 
assessed. 

 
Since the date of the last meeting, details of the application have been 
forwarded to the Town Council and the viability assessment has been sent to 
the Liverpool office of the Valuation Office Agency. 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: 
 
- APPROVE subject to signing and completion of a S106 agreement and 

imposition of conditions and that authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Policy to approve subject to the successful conclusion of 
negotiations requiring affordable housing and public open space. 

 
M
[...]

blocks, suited to more productive agricultural use. 
 
Natural England also confirms that it would be appropriate to specify agriculture as 
an afteruse, and for the relevant land to be reclaimed in accordance with Para 3 (1) 
of the 1990 Act; namely that the physical characteristics of the land be restored, so 
far as practicable, to what they were when last used for agriculture. 
 
5.12 The Environment Agency: have no objection in principle to the proposed 
development but recommends that the proposed development will only be 
acceptable if a planning condition is imposed to ensure the flow of Arclid Brook is 
maintained to protect the ecological value of the watercourse.  
 
It will also be necessary to ensure that the recommendations with respect to 
monitoring and mitigation contained within section 5 of the Hydro-geological Impact 
Assessment and within the Water Management Plan are implemented. In particular, 
it is recommended that a planning condition is imposed requiring mitigation 
measures in order to maintain flow in Arclid Brook upstream of the eastern lagoon at 
North Arclid, as detailed in Section 3 of the Water Management Plan. 
 
The Environment Agency have also suggested a number of informatives to be 
attached to any decision notice, should planning permission be granted, with regards 
to groundwater and information on licensing exemption on dewatering, the impact on 
nature conservation and the need to consult Natural England. 
 
5.13 United Utilities: Does not object to this proposal 
 
5.14 Cheshire Wildlife Trust: does not object to the proposal but offered a number 
of comments in relation to the restoration proposals and the management plan, and 
has suggested including a clause within the section 106 legal agreement to make 
provision for monitoring of Cheshire BAP species. 

Page 37



 

 
 
5.15 Manchester Airport: has no safeguarding objection to the proposal subject to 
the contact details of those who would be responsible for the si
[...]
table.  On balance, considering the habitat creation and mitigation proposed, 
the low numbers of newts recorded so far, and the potential time delay between the 
granting of planning permission and the loss of pond six, it is considered that there 
would be limited ecological benefit in requesting further surveys prior to the 
determination of this application.  It is considered that the proposed development 
would, with the proposed restoration proposals lead to an overall gain for GCNs. 
 
 
9.6.7 Bats 
A bat survey has been undertaken as part of the ES, and subsequent tree 
inspections for bats have been undertaken relating to the trees identified for removal 
that have moderate potential or above to support a bat roost.  
 
The out come of the assessment is such that this satisfies concerns that bats are not 
‘reasonably likely’ to be present in the trees proposed for removal.  However, as this 
application is complicated due to the potential long delay between granting planning 
permission and the phased implementation of the scheme, the applicant would be 
required to submit updated bat surveys throughout the life of the project prior to 
commencement of work in Phases S2, S3, S4, E2 and E3. 
 
9.6.8 Badgers  
In order to avoid the destruction or disturbance of active badger setts the proposed 
development would result in the permanent or temporary closure of a number of 
subsidiary and outlier setts.  The main sett has been identified and would be 
retained.   All work relating to the disturbance or closure of setts will be undertaken 
under license from Natural England.  Badgers activity in the area is not thought to be 
solely restricted to the application site as the local group is also believed to forage in 
the surrounding countryside.  In addition, the long-time scale associated with the 
extraction phase and the on-going restoration works would reduce the impacts 
associated with the disturbance of badger foraging and commuting habitat 
surrounding th
[...]
or the current workings at South Arclid, it is considered that the current WMP would 
be an appropriate mechanism for protecting the water environment from any 
potential adverse effects from the working of the extension area. 
 
9.9.6  Should planning permission be granted, a single set of new conditions 
would cover the entire workings at South Arclid and take into account the existing 
conditions, and similar conditions would be imposed, to ensure that any impact on 
hydrology is mitigated.  
 
9.9.7  Prior to the commencement of the development, mitigation should be 
put in place to maintain the normal flow of Arclid Brook, as detailed in Section 3 of 
the existing WMP. The existing approved Arclid Quarry WMP would need to be 
revised to incorporate the extension area, and submitted for written approval and 
implemented as such, and a condition would be imposed to require the continued 

Page 54



 

submission of annual water management report throughout the life of the site.  It 
would also be necessary to ensure that the recommendations with respect to 
monitoring and mitigation contained within section 5 of the Hydro-geological Impact 
Assessment of the ES are implemented prior to commencement of development and 
implemented throughout the life of the quarry.   
 
9.9.8   It is considered that, the nature and scale of predicted impacts for SEE 
are very similar to those for the current permission at South Arclid.  Therefore, with 
the above mitigation and implementation of the revised WMP, it is considered that 
the proposal would not have an unacceptable adverse impact on hydrology in the 
area, dewatering and the flow of Arclid Brook.  As such, it is considered that the 
proposals accord with the provisions of Policy 25 ‘Hydrology’ of the Cheshire 
Replacement Minerals Local Plan 1999. 
 
9.9.9   Furthermore the Environment Agency have no objection to this 
application and it is important to note that the Environment Agency are the regulating 
body that w
[...]
rial planning reason why permission should not be granted.  
 
 
11. RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That, subject to the Secretary of State deciding not to ‘call-
in’ the application under the Departure from the Development Plan 
procedures: 
 
(1) A planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990 be entered into with the applicant to provide for; 
 

(a) The provision of a 15 year aftercare and management scheme 
from the date of the completion of restoration of the South 
Eastern Extension 

(b) Annual monitoring and reporting of protected and Cheshire BAP 
species during the 15 year aftercare and management plan period 

(c) Footpath maintenance and management during the 15 year 
aftercare and management plan period 

 
(2) Planning permission be granted, subject to conditions covering in 
particular the following: 
 

1. All relevant conditions of 8/07/0222/CPO 
2. Standard 
3. Written notice for commencement of development 
4. Written notice for commence of extraction in each phase 
5. Written notice for completion of extraction in each phase 
6. Written notice for completion of restoration in each phase 
7. Approved plans 
8. Duration of consent until 31.12.2035  
9. Sand only to be transported to North Arclid via underground pipeline 
10. Protection of breeding birds 
11. Submit updated bat surveys throughout the life of the project prior to 

commencement of work in Phases S2, S3, S4, E2 and E3. 
12. Submission of an aquatic inveterate survey of the ponds to be lost prior to the 

implementation of the GCN mitigation. 
13. Detailed Management/habitat creation plan including proposals for monitoring 

and on-going survey work 
14. Design for replacement ponds. 
15. Recommendations in the ES regarding nature conservation mitigation 
16. Plant gaps in boundary hedges 
17. Northern Screening Mound constructed around the northern perimeter of the 

eastern block and remain for the duration of the development 
18. Temporary screening mounds erected in phases of Southern Block as per 

approved plans to screen views 

Page 60



 

19. Stockpile heights for topsoils, subsoils and screening bunds and seeded to 
prevent erosion. 

20. Scheme of soil handling, restoration and aftercare to safeguard soil quality 
implemented in accordance with Appendix 2 of Chapter 10 of the 
Environmental Statement. 

21. No soils/overburden to be removed off site. 
22. Remove PD rights 
23. Any plant/machinery coloured dark green 12B29 as specified in colour code 

BS4800 
24. Hours of operation – as existing  
25. Noise; best available techniques and noise attenuation on plant/machinery 
26. Revise the existing noise monitoring scheme submitted for written approval 
27. Noise limits 
28. Dust management/mitigation scheme 
29. Best available techniques for dust mitigation 
30. Programme of archaeological works 
31. Watching brief during topsoil stripping 
32. Restoration and aftercare scheme submitted for approval 12 months post 

approval and implemented in full accordance with the scheme 
33. Water pollution control  
34. Revise existing Water Management Plan to include SEE area and mitigation 

to maintain normal flow of Arclid Brook as detailed in Section 3 of the existing 
WMP and subsequent continued submission and implementation of annual 
report throughout the life of the site 

35. Implementation of recommendations with respect to monitoring and mitigation 
contained within section 5 of the Hydro-geological Impact Assessment and 
within the Water Management Plan. 

36. Comprehensive Tree Protection Plan including details of stand-offs  
37. Arboricultural method statement including remedial works for existing trees 
38. Detailed restoration Masterplan and replacement landscaping scheme 

including advanced and progressive planting areas 
39. Revised final phasing plan 
40. Revised restoration cross sections to account for changes to restoration 

Masterplan 

 
 
Informatives 
Public Rights of Way 
Publi
[...]
nto 

Deed of 

Discharge

.

Stephanie 

Parkinson

09/0509C Vale Mill
Nursing 

home

Shawn 

Fleet

Deferred 

for further 

info of 

assessme

nt under 

EC 

Habitats 

Directive

06/1323/F

UL

Mill 

Street/Rop

e Walk

36 

Apartment

s

Ben 

Heywood

S106 

Agreement 

completed 

on 

04.12.08.

Page 100



06/0959/R

EN

The 

Gables 

(Vernons 

Yard) 

Haworth

Dwelling

Ailsa 

Milne 

(Berry)

11/01/07

Nothing 

elese on 

file only 

instruction

s dated 

11/01/07. 

Draft 

agreemen

t 

prepared, 

outstandin

g since 

11/01/07.

Dormant, 

decsion to 

be taken 

over 

future for 

application

. 

08/1775/M

OD
Fol Hollow

None on 

file

Requires 

dischargin

g of 

obligation 

and 

relocation 

to another 

site.  

Onus on 

applicant 

to request 

formal 

discharge.

Dormant, 

copy 

application 

06/11/08 

on file but 

no further 

instruction

s.

Stephanie 

Parkinson

Page 101



Legal 

file 

referen

ce

Date of 

decisio

n

Date 

title 

receive

d

Initial 

contact 

date

Action

Next 

review 

date

Target 

date
Priority

Date 

comple

ted

Page 102



PB911

Check 

with Ben, 

possible 

delete.

Page 103



SPB Jan 1

Legal and 

planning 

to discuss

1

Page 104



Planning 

to confirm 

if S106 

required

2

Page 105



In hand 1

Page 106



Legal to 

chase  
2

Page 107



Nicky & 

Nick to 

discuss

2

No further 

action - 

delete.

3

Page 108



RG to 

update

RG to 

update

Dates 

from 

Karen. 

Legal to 

provide 

updates

1

Update 

from 

Shawn

Legal to 

confirm/off

icer to 

confirm

2

Page 109



To be 

disposed 

of. 

3

Dispose 

of.
3

Page 110


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 09/4074N-Proposed Manufacturing Building on the Former B Block Site, Including Ancillary Infrastructure Comprising Site Access Road, Security Gatehouse, Car Parking and an Internal Firing Range, BAE Systems, Land Systems Munitions, Radway Green, Alsager, Near Crewe for Mr K Mellis, Bae Systems Properties Ltd
	6 P09/3535C-Proposed housing development consisting of 43no. 1, 2, 3, & 4 bedroom dwellings, Land Southwest of Old Mill Road, Sandbach, Cheshire for Morris Homes Ltd
	7 09/2291W-South Eastern Extension of Existing Silica Sand Quarry, Arclid Quarry, Near Sandbach, Cheshire for Archibald Bathgate Group Limited
	8 Appeal Summaries
	9 Planning Policy Statement 4 Planning for Sustainable Economic Growth (PPS4)
	10 Management of S106 Planning Agreements
	Section 106s version 8 (28th Jan) Tab 1
	Section 106s version 8 (28th Jan) Tab 2
	Section 106s version 8 (28th Jan) Tab 3
	Section 106s version 8 (28th Jan) Tab 4
	tab5




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, A Arnold, D Hough, J Macrae, B Moran, 
G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mr S Fleet (Principal Planning Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr R 
House (Local Development Framework Manager), Ms P Lowe (Development 
Control Manager) and Miss H Parish (Principal Planning Officer) 
 
169 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, P 
Edwards, Mrs M Hollins and C Thorley. 
 

170 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(During this item Councillor D Hough arrived to the meeting). 
 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in application 
09/4074N-Proposed Manufacturing Building on the Former B Block Site, 
Including Ancillary Infrastructure Comprising Site Access Road, Security 
Gatehouse, Car Parking and an Internal Firing Range, BAE Systems, 
Land Systems Munitions, Radway Green, Alsager, Near Crewe for Mr K 
Mellis, Bae Systems Properties Ltd by virtue of the fact that he was a 
member of Haslington Parish Council which had been a consultee on the 
application and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in 
the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in application 
09/2291W-South Eastern Extension of Existing Silica Sand Quarry, Arclid 
Quarry, Near Sandbach, Cheshire for Archibald Bathgate Group Limited 
by virtue of the fact that he was a member of the Cheshire Wildlife Trust 
which had been a consultee on the application and in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 
 

171 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 



 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the inclusion of Councillors B Moran, G M Walton and 
J Wray in the list of those present and subject to the inclusion of the word 
‘cycleway route’ after the word ‘footpath’ in the last paragraph of Minute 
No.163. 
 

172 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

173 09/4074N-PROPOSED MANUFACTURING BUILDING ON THE 
FORMER B BLOCK SITE, INCLUDING ANCILLARY 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMPRISING SITE ACCESS ROAD, SECURITY 
GATEHOUSE, CAR PARKING AND AN INTERNAL FIRING RANGE, 
BAE SYSTEMS, LAND SYSTEMS MUNITIONS, RADWAY GREEN, 
ALSAGER, NEAR CREWE FOR MR K MELLIS, BAE SYSTEMS 
PROPERTIES LTD  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor J Wray arrived to the 
meeting). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1.Time Limits: Reserved Matters 
 
2.Development in accordance with approved plans 
 
3.Travel Plan to be submitted and implemented 
 
4.Development to be undertaken in accordance with submitted site 
management scheme 
 
5.Management scheme to be submitted for the wild grass land area 
 
6.Unless agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, no felling of 
the trees to the north of the rile range as defined in the Design & Access 
Statement 
 
7.Noise attenuation scheme for the proposals relating to the indoor firing 
range 
 
8. Construction management plan – to include routing for construction 
traffic 



 
In addition it was agreed that that an informative be added to the decision 
notice to include the following wording:- 
 
The applicants are advised that goods vehicles arriving to and leaving the 
BAE facility subject to this application, should be directed to the main 
highway network principally the A5078 south of the site entrance. The 
A5077 Butterton Lane leading to Crewe should only be used in exceptional 
circumstances due to the narrow width of the road and its unsuitability for 
frequent use by goods vehicles. 
 

174 P09/3535C-PROPOSED HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 
CONSISTING OF 43NO. 1, 2, 3, & 4 BEDROOM DWELLINGS, LAND 
SOUTHWEST OF OLD MILL ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE FOR 
MORRIS HOMES LTD  
 
Councillor B Moran declared that he had been copied into a number of 
emails and letters from both Sandbach Town Council and the agent for the 
applicant, the content of which he had noted.  The first was an email sent 
by the agent to Sandbach Town Council on 8 February 2010.  The second 
was an email from the agent to Sandbach Town Council sent on 9 
February 2010.  The third was an email sent from Sandbach Town Council 
to the agent attaching the Town Council’s Planning Committee minutes 
sent on 9 February 2010.  The fourth was a letter form Sandbach Town 
Council to the Head of Planning and Policy dated 9 February 2010). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Goodwin, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for further information on the financial 
analysis of the site, including a housing needs analysis, as well as the 
views of Sandbach Town Council. 
 
(The recommendation from the Officer was originally one of approval.  
This recommendation was then altered to one of refusal, however after 
further information was submitted by the agent of the applicant the 
recommendation reverted back to one of approval). 
 

175 09/2291W-SOUTH EASTERN EXTENSION OF EXISTING SILICA 
SAND QUARRY, ARCLID QUARRY, NEAR SANDBACH, CHESHIRE 
FOR ARCHIBALD BATHGATE GROUP LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



That the application be approved subject to referral of the application to 
the Government Office for North West, subject  to the Secretary of State 
deciding not to ‘call-in’ the application under the Departure from the 
Development Plan procedures, subject to the following:- 
 
(1) A planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990 be entered into with the applicant to provide for; 

(a) The provision of a 15 year aftercare and management 
scheme from the date of the completion of restoration of the 
South Eastern Extension 

(b) Annual monitoring and reporting of protected and Cheshire 
BAP species during the 15 year aftercare and management 
plan period 

(c) Footpath maintenance and management during the 15 year 
aftercare and management plan period 

And subject to the following conditions:- 

1. All relevant conditions of 8/07/0222/CPO 

2. Standard 

3. Written notice for commencement of development 

4. Written notice for commence of extraction in each phase 

5. Written notice for completion of extraction in each phase 

6. Written notice for completion of restoration in each phase 

7. Approved plans 

8. Duration of consent until 31.12.2035  

9. Sand only to be transported to North Arclid via underground pipeline 

10. Protection of breeding birds 

11. Submit updated bat surveys throughout the life of the project prior to 
commencement of work in Phases S2, S3, S4, E2 and E3. 

12. Submission of an aquatic invertebrate survey of the ponds to be lost 
prior to the implementation of the GCN mitigation. 

13. Detailed Management/habitat creation plan including proposals for 
monitoring and on-going survey work 

14. Design for replacement ponds. 

15. Recommendations in the ES regarding nature conservation 
mitigation 

16. Plant gaps in boundary hedges 



17. Submission approval and implementation of detailed phasing plans 

18. Northern Screening Mound constructed around the northern 
perimeter of the eastern block shall be removed in the final phase of 
the development 

19. Stockpile heights for topsoils, subsoils and screening bunds and 
seeded to prevent erosion. 

20. Scheme of soil handling, restoration and aftercare to safeguard soil 
quality implemented in accordance with Appendix 2 of Chapter 10 
of the Environmental Statement. 

21. No soils/overburden to be removed off site. 

22. Remove PD rights 

23. Any plant/machinery coloured dark green 12B29 as specified in 
colour code BS4800 

24. Hours of operation – as existing  

25. Noise; best available techniques and noise attenuation on 
plant/machinery 

26. Revise the existing noise monitoring scheme submitted for written 
approval 

27. Noise limits 

28. Dust management/mitigation scheme 

29. Best available techniques for dust mitigation 

30. Programme of archaeological works 

31. Watching brief during topsoil stripping 

32. Restoration and aftercare scheme submitted for approval 12 
months post approval and implemented in full accordance with the 
scheme 

33. Water pollution control  

34. Revise existing Water Management Plan to include SEE area and 
mitigation to maintain normal flow of Arclid Brook as detailed in 
Section 3 of the existing WMP and subsequent continued 
submission and implementation of annual report throughout the life 
of the site 

35. Implementation of recommendations with respect to monitoring and 
mitigation contained within section 5 of the Hydro-geological Impact 
Assessment and within the Water Management Plan. 

36. Comprehensive Tree Protection Plan including details of stand-offs  



37. Arboricultural method statement including remedial works for 
existing trees 

38. Detailed restoration Masterplan and replacement landscaping 
scheme including advanced and progressive planting areas and 
additional planting in the area to the north of the application site, to 
be implemented in the first available planting season and thereafter 
retained 

39. Revised final phasing plan 

40. Revised restoration cross sections to account for changes to 
restoration Masterplan 

41. Submission of details of measures taken to establish a Residents 
Liaison Committee. 

 
176 APPEAL SUMMARIES  

 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the appeals be noted. 
 

177 PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT 4 PLANNING FOR 
SUSTAINABLE ECONOMIC GROWTH (PPS4)  
 
(During consideration of the item Councillor J Wray left the meeting and 
returned). 
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

178 MANAGEMENT OF S106 PLANNING AGREEMENTS  
 
This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 


